

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

ADELA BAI, on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TCP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.,
KAREL ROBERT DEN DAAS, ELLIS YAN, and
BRIAN CATLETT

Defendants.

Case No. 1: 16-cv-00102

Judge Donald C. Nugent

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Standards For Judicial Approval Of Class Action Settlements 3

 B. A Review Of The Sixth Circuit Factors Establishes That The Settlement Should Be Approved..... 5

 1. The Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Balanced Against The Relief Offered In Settlement 5

 2. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Supports The Settlement 9

 3. The Stage Of The Proceedings And Amount Of Discovery Completed Support The Settlement 10

 4. The Absence Of Collusion, Arms’ -Length Nature Of The Settlement Negotiations, And Judgment Of Counsel Support The Settlement..... 11

 5. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class 12

 6. The Public Interest Favors The Settlement 14

 C. The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate 14

 D. Notice To The Settlement Class Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 23, Due Process, And The PSLRA..... 16

 E. Certification Of The Settlement Class Remains Warranted 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aranda v. Carribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 818854 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2017) 12

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 14

Bert v. AK Steel Corp.,
No. 1:02-cv-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008) 11

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 12

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981) 5

Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.,
757 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 6

Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC,
875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 8

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7, 8

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 6

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) 18

Frank v. Dana Corp.,
646 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2011) 6

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 3

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 15, 16, 17

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) 14

In re Am. Banknote Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 15

In re Art Materials Antitrust Litig.,
100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ohio 1983) 12, 13, 17

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 4, 15

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 3

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166..... 15

In re Inter–Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 11

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.,
No. 08-cv-00249, 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009) 3, 10, 12

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 4, 9, 10, 11

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 3, 4, 5, 14

IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 4

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 14

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.,
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 10

Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 3, 4

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 4

Ohio Pub. Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982)..... 7, 10

Olden v. Gardner,
294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) 12

Sapp v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 10-4312, 2013 WL 2130956 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2013)..... 12

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	17
15 U.S.C. §§ 78j(b) and 78t(a).....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	16, 17, 18
Rule 23	18
Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	1, 3
Rule 23(e)(1).....	16
Rules 23(a) and (b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	18
Statutes	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	5
Other Authorities	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)	3
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.51	11
